COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
333 Broadalbin Street SW,
P.O. Box 490; Albany, OR 97321

Phone: 541-917-7550 Fax: 541- 917-7598
www.cityofalbany.net

NOTICE OF DECISION
DATE OF NOTICE:

May 29, 2018

FILE:

HI-07-18

TYPE OF APPLICATION:

Historic Review of Exterior Alteration for an approximately 140-square-foot
addition on the east elevation of the existing residence.

REVIEW BODY:

Staff (Type I process)

APPLICANT/CONTRACTOR: Ralph Showalter; Showalter Construction, Inc.; P.O. Box 744, Jefferson, OR
97352; 541-905-4692
OWNER:

Patrick and Elaine Eastman; P.O. Box 3252, Albany, OR 97321

ADDRESS/LOCATION:

1001 SW Washington Street, Albany, OR 97321

MAP/TAX LOT:

Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-07BC; Tax Lot 3600

ZONING:

Hackleman Monteith (HM) Zone District with Historic /HD Overlay (Monteith)

On May 29, 2018, the Community Development Director APPROVED the application described above with the
following Conditions of Approval:
Condition 1

The proposed alterations shall be as described and depicted in the application materials and staff analysis.

Condition 2

The applicant shall obtain required building permits associated with the proposal. Work associated with
the proposal shall comply with the Building Code, as adopted and amended by the State of Oregon; and
other applicable state and local Codes and ordinances related to building, development, fire, health, and
safety, including other provisions of the Albany Development Code.

The City based its decision on the project’s conformance with the review criteria listed in the Albany Development Code.
Findings of fact in support of this decision are attached. The supporting documentation relied upon in making this
decision is available for review at City Hall, 333 Broadalbin Street SW. For more information, please contact Project
Planner Laura LaRoque at laura.laroque@cityofalbany.net or 541-917-7640 or Planning Manager Bob Richardson, at
541-917-7555.

Signature on file
___________________________________________
Community Development Director
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Staff Analysis
The following findings are in support of the decision to approve this application.
REVIEW CRITERIA (Albany Development Code Section 7.120)
The Director will approve residential alteration requests if one of the following criteria is met:
a. There is no change in historic character, appearance, or material composition from the existing structure.
b. The proposed alteration materially duplicates the affected exterior building features as determined from an early
photograph, original building plans, or other evidence of original building features.
c. The proposed alteration is not visible from the street.”
FINDINGS OF FACT
1. The historic “McClellan House” located at 1001 SW Washington Street is a Historic Contributing landmark in the
Monteith National Register Historic District (Attachment A). Per the Historic Resource Survey Form, the circa 1920
20th Century Architecture Bungalow style house features lap siding with side gable roof and front gable porch
(Attachment B). Decorative features of significance include river rock porch (column bases) and chimney, pergola
front porch, exposed rafters, shingles in the front gable, large three-paneled transom window on the front elevation
with multiple lites in the upper sash. No exterior alterations or additions were noted in the Historic Resource Survey
Form.
2. The house is located on a 0.27-acre parcel on the east side of Washington Street, with a detached garage located
northeast of the house. The house is set back approximately 20 feet from the sidewalk along Washington Street and
its north, west, and south elevations are visible from the street.
3. The application materials include photographs of the residence which demonstrate that the east elevation is not visible
from the street (Attachment C.4 - C.6).
4. On the east elevation (not visible from Washington Street), the applicants propose to:
a. Add a 15’-4.6” wide by 9’-3” deep addition to an existing cross-gable bay that intersects with the main
north-south roof gable (see Attachment C.8, Sheet A1.1); and
b. Extend the roof and bay with the same profile and size of the existing cedar siding, roof slope, shakes,
overhangs, and brackets (see Attachment C.11 – Sheet A8.1, C.12 – A8.2, C.13 – Sheet A8.3); and
c. Remove and reinstall the existing windows and trim on north and east bay elevation (see Attachment C.11
– A8.1, C.13 – Sheet A8.3).
5. Application materials include a partial floor plan (Attachment C.10) that illustrates the size of the proposed addition
and elevation plans with notes indicating the architectural features siding, trim, rafters, and roofing will be the same as
existing materials in terms of type, profile, and dimensions.
6. Building Division staff confirms that the general dimensions and design of the proposed alterations are permissible,
subject to building permit review and approval as required, with consideration of the historic character and
significance of the house.
7. Building Division staff notes that the partial floor plan (Attachment C.10) shows the bathtub directly below existing
exterior windows. The window panes of these exterior windows must be tempered or protected to provide occupants
from coming in contact with non-safety glazed glass.
CONCLUSIONS
1. Only one of the review criteria in ADC 7.120(1) must be met for the proposed alterations to be approved.
2. The proposal to add an approximately 140 square foot addition by extruding an existing cross-gable bay outward
approximately 9-feet. The original materials are to be removed and reinstalled. New roof, siding, trim, and brackets
will duplicate the original building features in terms of location size, dimensions, materials, and design; the proposed
addition satisfies criterion ADC 7.120(1)(a).
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3. The exterior windows on the east elevation above the bathtub as shown in the partial floor plan (Attachment C.10)
must be tempered or protected to provide occupants from coming in contact with non-safety glazed glass.
4. The proposed addition to the existing cross-gable bay on the east elevation is not visible from the street and satisfies
criterion ADC 7.120(1)(c).
5. This application satisfies the review criteria for a director-level decision based on compliance with ADC 7.120(1)(a)
and(c) and is approved with the conditions of approval provided below.
CONDITIONS
Condition 1

The proposed alterations shall be as described and depicted in the application materials and staff analysis.
All new features shall be treated or painted to match the house.

Condition 2

The applicant shall obtain required building permits associated with the proposal. Work associated with
the proposal shall comply with the Building Code, as adopted and amended by the State of Oregon; and
other applicable state and local Codes and ordinances related to building, development, fire, health, and
safety, including other provisions of the Albany Development Code.

ATTACHMENTS
A. Location Map
B. Historic Resource Survey Form
C. Applicant’s Submittal
C.1 – C.4 – Written Narrative
C.5 - C.7 – Exterior Photographs
C.8 – Sheet A0.1 Title Sheet
C.9 – Sheet A1.1 Site Plan
C.10 – Sheet A2.1 Demo/Existing Floor Plan
C.11 – Sheet A3.1 Partial Floor Plan
C.12 – Sheet A8.1 East Exterior Elevation
C.13 – Sheet A8.2 South Exterior Elevation
C.14 – Sheet A8.3 North Exterior Elevation
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INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT
Please read the following requirements. This list is not meant to be all-inclusive; we have tried to compile requirements
that relate to your specific type of development. These requirements are not conditions of the land use decision. They are
Albany Municipal Code (AMC) or Albany Development Code (ADC) regulations or administrative policies of the
Planning, Public Works, Fire, or Building Departments that you must meet as part of the development process.
You must comply with state, federal, and local law. The issuance of this permit by the City of Albany does not
eliminate the need for compliance with other federal, state, or local regulations. It is the applicant’s responsibility to
contact other federal, state, or local agencies or departments to ensure compliance with all applicable regulations.
PLANNING
Land use approval does not constitute Building or Public Works permit approvals.
BUILDING
PERMITS
1. Obtain Building Permits prior to any construction.
PLAN REVIEW FOR PERMITS
2. All plans submitted for review for building permits will need to be submitted electronically. Contact the Building
Division front counter at ePlans@cityofalbany.net for details and instructions prior to submittal.
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Location Map: 1001 Washington Stree SW, Albany, OR 97321
The City of Albany's Infrastructure records, drawings, and other documents
have been gathered over many decades, using differing standards for
quality control, documentation, and verification. All of the data provided
represents current information in a readily available format. While the data
provided is generally believed to be accurate, occasionally it proves to be
incorrect; thus its accuracy is not warranted. Prior to making any property
purchases or other investments based in full or in part upon the material
provided, it is specifically advised that you independently field verify the
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Planning Division
City of Albany - 333 Broadalbin St. SW, Albany, Oregon 97321 (541) 917- 7550
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